TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-{

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

2 g 7,
%Hﬂﬂﬁy

A nte, Ml

(AN
[slamabad, the 3&day of November, 2024

197
S.R.O. v L({I)/2024.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation
of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hereby notifies the decision of the Authority dated November 06, 2024 regarding the Quarterly
Indexation of the Pak Pattan Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company
Limited for the quarter October - December 2024 on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local), exchange
rate (PKR/USD/IPY) and LIBOR variations in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-259/PPDCL-2014,

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shail keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision.
ot Jowwwas

(Wasim Apwar Bhinder)
Registrar




;- Decision of the Authoricy in the marter of interim Relief for indexation of the relevant reference tariff components filed by
Punjab Power Development Company Limited for its 282 MW Pak Partan Hydropower Project

pkia
{ryy

N
DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY
INDEXATION OF TARIFE COMPONENTS OF PAK PATTAN HYDROPOWER
PROJECT OF PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

1. Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated February 04", 2015 in the matter of Tariff petitition
filed by Punjab Power Development Company Limired (hereinafter referred as “PPDCL”) for 2.82
MW Pakpattan Hydropower Project and the decision of the Authority dated March 10, 2021 notified
vide S.R.O. No, 1041(1)/2023 on August 09, 2023 in the matter of change of base year 2007-2008 to
base year 2015-16 for Consumer Price Index (CPI) for indexation of fixed and variable O&M (Local)
components, the relevant tariff components are required to be adjusted on account of US CPI, N-
CPI, Exchange Rate and LIBOR Yen variation. ‘

2. PPDCL vide letrer dated Seprember 18, 2023, informed that it has achieved Commercial
Operadons Date {COD) on September 15, 2023, and has accordingly submitted 2 COD taziff
adjustment application to the Authority. PDCL vide letter dated October 02, 2024 has submitted
indexation request of tariff components for Oct - Dec 2024 quarter.

3. The Authority considered the request of PPDCL and in its collective and joint wisdom
considering all aspects decided with consensus as under, which will be hereinafter referred to as the
decision of the Authoritv in the marter;

"Indexation/adjustment for the quarters Oct - Dec 2024 has been made in the tanff components
on a provisional basis on account of US CPI, N-CPI {Local), exchange rate (PKR/USD/JPY) and
LIBOR variations in accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment mechanism stipulated
in the decision(s) of the Authority."

4, The above referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-l is to be notfied in the

official gazette, in terms of Secton 31(7)-of the Regulaton of Generation, Transmissicn: and
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997,

5. Power Purchaser to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

AUTHORITY

- 34

* Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Engr. Maégé\éi;l-‘{ﬁ}\var‘{l&e{11
Member Member
§

NENNES Qo Qu
Y T O R
Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed

Member Member
Q ~
‘Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman
! J,’? F 4
Iy



Annex-1

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPDCL)

PAKPATTAN HYDROPOWER PROJECT

INTERIM INDEXATIONS
Reference Tariff .
Tariff Components Feb 04, 2015 8& Mar Indexed Tariff Indexations
Oct - Dec 2024
10, 2021

Variable O&M-Local (Rs./kWh) .4012 0.8033 | N-CPI Local
Fixed O&M - Local (Rs./kWh) 0.9628 1.9278 | N-CP1 Local
Fixed O&M - Foreign (Rs./kWh) 0.1712 “0.6161 [US CP1 & Rs./USE
Return on Equity (Rs./kWh) 2.1762 5.8785 | Rs./US$
ROLDC (Rs./kWh) 0.4579 1.2369 | Rs./US$
Del Service (Rs./kWh) 27726 4.7463 | JPY/PKR & LIBOR
Indexation Values Source
Iixchange Rate (US$/PKR) 102.93 278.05 NDBP
Exchange Rate JPY/PKR) 0.99 1.7305 NBP
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2015-16 131.01 262.32 Pakistan Burean of Statistics
US CPI 236.20 314.80 LIS Bureau of Labor Statistics
0 Month Yen LIBOR {1.1890%, 0.07165% Global-rates.com
Benchmark Energ (kWh)-Annual 21,671,000 21,671,000
Outstanding Loan USD Mln 10.78 10.78

. Reference Tariff | Sep 15, 2024 1o .

Tariff Component Feb 04, 2015 S(l:p 14, 2025 | Indexations

Water Use Charge*(Rs./kWh) 0.1500 0.2917 N-CPI Local
Indexation Values Source .
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2015-16 131.01 254.78 Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Bascd on information provided by PPDCI,

Ly

o *Water Use Charges (WUC) is subject ro indexation on annual basis and the frst such adjustment shall be due atter one year of COL., According to PPDCLL
AUTHOR'TY 1» f Vakpatian hydropower project achieved COL on Sep 15, 2023,accordingly WUC has been indexed from Sept 15, 2024 and shall remain applicable 6l Sept

/&5 Morcover, WLIC shall be paid o the power producer upon production of payment evidence to the power purchaser.

/2



TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

T, W

A
Islamabad, the 3 day of November, 2024
1975

S.R.0. (I)/2024.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of'the Regulation
of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hereby notifies the decision of the Authority dated November 06, 2024 regarding the Quarterly
Indexation of the Marala Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited
for the quarter October - December 2024 on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local), exchange rate
(PKR/USD/JPY) and LIBOR variations in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL-2014.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



i Decision of the Autharity in the matter of interim Relief for Indexation of the relevant reference tariff components filed by
'l ¥ -

% f Funjab Power Development Company Limited for its 7.64 MW Marala Hydropower Projecr

__,_.

DECISIQN OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY INDEXATION
OF TARIFF COMPONENTS OF MARALA HYDROPOWER PROJECT OF PUNJAB
POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

1. Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated February 12, 2015 in the matter of Tariff petition filed
by Punjab Power Development Company Limited (hereinafter referred as “PPDCL”) for 7.64 MW Marala
Hyvdropower Project and the decision of the Authority dated March 10, 2021 notified vide S.R.O. No
1041(1)/2023 on August 9, 2023 in the matter of change of base year 2007-2008 to base year 2013-16 for
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for indexaton of fixed and variable O&M (Local) components, the relevant
tariff components are required o be adjusted on account of US CPI, N-CPI, Exchange Rate and LIBOR

Yen varaton.

2. PPDCL vide letter dated July 14, 2023 informed that it has achieved Commercial Operations Date
(COD) on Apnl 28, 2023, and has accordingly submiited a COD tanff adjustment applicaton to the
Authorty. PPDCL vide letter dated October 02, 2024 has submitted indexadon request of tanff
compoenents for Oct - Dec 2024 quarter,

L]

3. The Authority considered the request of PPDCL and in its collective and joint wisdom considering
ail aspects decided with consensus as under, which will be heremafier referred to as the decision of the
Authority inn the matter;

Indexations/adjustments for the quarter Oct - Dec 2024 has been made in the tanff components
on a provisional basts on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local}, exchange rate (PKR/USD/]PY) and
LIBOR varations in accordance with the requisite indexaton/adjusement mechanism stpulated
in the decision(s) of the Authority and shall be subject to adjustrnens if necessary, in the light of
the final decision of the Authority in COD tariff.

4. The above referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-I is to be notified in the official

gazette, in texms of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmissior and Distribution of
Electric Power Act 1997,

3. Power Purchaser to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

AUTHORITY

Ty
I &

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Engr. l\rdaéisgc"jé Anwar Khan
Member Member
1 Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed

Member Member

~

Qw/
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman
f/

/A



Annex-]

MARALA HYDROPOWER PROJECT
INTERIM INDEXATIONS

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPDCL)

Tariff Components

Reference Tariff
Feb 12, 2015 8 Mar 10, 2021

Indexed Tariff
Oct - Dec 2024

Indexations

Vatiable O&M-Local (Rs. / kWh) 0.4749 0.9508 § N-CPI Local
Fixed Q&M - Local (Rs./kWh) 1.1397 2.2819 | N-CPI Local
Fixed Q&M - Foreipn (Rs./kWh) 0.2027 0.7295 |US CPT & Rs./US$
Return on Equity (Rs./kWh) 2.5760 6.9585 | Rs./US$
ROEDC (Rs./kWh) 0.5603 1.5135 | Rs./US$
Debt Service (Rs./kWh) 3.2819 5.6211 | JPY/PKR & LIBOR
Indexation Values Source
Iixchange Rate (US$/PKR) 102.93 278.05 [ NBP
FExchange Rate (JPY/PKR) 0.99 1.7305 [ NBP
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2015-16 131.01 262.32 | I"akistan Bureau of Statistics
Us Cr1 236.29 314.80 | US Bureau of Labor Statistics
6 Month Yen LIBOR 0.189% 0.07165%} Global-rates.com
Benchmark Energy (kWh)-Annual 49,995,000 49,995,000 | Tariff Determination Feb 12, 2015
Qutstanding Loan USD Min 29.44 Tarniff Determination Feb 12, 2015
- Reference Tariff Indexed Tariff .
Tariff Component Feb 12. 2015 Apr 28,2024- Indexations
’ April, 27, 2025
Water Use Charge* (Rs./kWh) 0.1500 (0.3028] N-CPT Local
Indexation Values Source
N-CP1 Local Base Yr. 2015-16 131.01 264.46 | Pakistan Burea of Statistics

Based on information provided by PPDCI,

*Water Use Charges (WUC) is subject to indexation on annual basis and the first such adjustment shall be due after one year of COR. According to PPDCIL
Marala hydropower project achieved COL on April 28, 2023, accordingly WU has been indexed from April 28, 2024 and shall remain appiicable till Aprit 27,

2025. Morcover WUC shail e paid to the power producer upon pradoction of payment evidence to the power purchaser.

Y

2/




TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

y 2

e

"
Islamabad, the2& day of November, 2024

S.R.O. 1976 (1)/2024.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated November 06, 2024 along with
revised tariff components regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Chianwali Hydropower Project
of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the Quarter Qetober - December 2024 on
account of US CPI, N-CPI, Exchange Rate (PKR/USD/JPY) and LIBOR wvariations

in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-556/CHP-2021. R

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision.
Wostwe Couwa

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
' Registrar



’

o %, Decision of the Authority in the matrar of Innterim Relfef for Indsxarion of the relevanr reference tariff components filed by
-.\‘.mef Punjab Power Deveiopment Company Litmited for its 5.38 MW Chianwali Hydropower Projecr

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY [N THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY
INDEXATION OF TARIFF COMPONENTS OF CHIANWAILTI HYDROPOWER
PROJECT OF PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
1. Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated April 11 2022 in the matrer of Tariff petition filed
by Punjab Power Development Company Limited (hereinafter referred as “PPDCL”) for 5.38 MW
Chianwali Hydropower Project and the decision of the Authority dated March 10, 2021 nodfied vide
S.R.O. No, 1041(1)/2023 on August 09, 2023 in the matter of change of base vear 2007-2008 to base
vear 2015-16 for Consumer Price Index (CPI) for indexation of fixed and variable O&M (Local)
components, the relevant tariff components are required to be adjusted on account of US CPI, N-

CPI, Exchange Rate and LIBOR Yen variation.

2 PPDCL vide letter dated December 19, 2023 informed that it has achieved Commercial
Operations Date (CCD) on September 21, 2023, and has accordingly subrnitted a2 COD tariff
adjustment application to the Authority for adjustmments. PPDCL vide letter dated October 02, 2024
has submitted indexaton request of tasiff components for Oct - Dec 2024 quarter.

3. The Authority considered the request of PPDCL and in its collectve and joint wisdom

considering all aspects decided with consensus as under, which will be hereinafrer referred to as the
decision of the Authorizy in the matzer,

"Indexation/adjustment for the quartes Oct - Dec 2024 has been made in the tariff components
on a provisional basis on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local), exchange rate (PKR/USD/JPY) and
LIBOR variations in accordance with the requisite indexadon/adjustment mechanism stipulated
in the decision(s) of the Authority."

4. The above referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-I is to be notified in the
official gazette, in terms of Secton 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribusion of Electric Power Act 1997,

5. Power Purchaser to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff detesmination.

AUTHORITY

— If/;!zzy ,
[ -hiL

Mathar Niaz Rana {nsc) Engr. m/gsood Anwar Khan
Member Member
—
W7 e
Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed

Member Member

W5

N

H //
rd
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

| /1



PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPBCL)
CHIANWALI LIVDROPOWER PROJECT
INTERIM INDEXATION

Anncx-1

Reference Tarifl

Indexed Taciff |

Tariff Components Mar 10, 2021 & Ape 11, Oct - Dec 2024 Indexations
2022
Variable O&M-1.ocal (Rs. /W) 0.5751 LA515 | N-CPT Local
ixed Q&M - Local (Rs./k\‘{’h) 1.380: 27639 | N-CPI Local
Fixed Q&M - Forelgn (RS./I(\Vh) 1.2557 0.9207 [US CPl & Rs./USH
Return on guity (Rs./KWh) 3.0298 30298 ) NIl
RO2C (Rs. /KWh) {19392 0.9392 § NI1I,
eht Sevvice (Rs./kW) 4,152 77905 1PV /PR & 1LIBOR
_I.ndcxalion Values Soutces
Lxchange Rate (US$/PRKIY) 102.93 278.05 | N3P
lixchange Rate (JPY/PKR) 0.9033 1.7305 | NP
N-CP1 Local Base Yr. 20015-16 131,01 262.32 § Pakistan Bureau of Siatislics
HIS (1] 236.15 31480 | VIS Bureau of Labor Staistics
6 Monrh Yen LIBOR 0, 1890% 0.07165%)| Glubal-rares.com
Benclimark Vnerpy (kW) -Annuaal 28,532 000 28,532,000 |'Vartli Determination Aprl 11, 2022
Outstanding Toan USD Mln 21.26 20.27) Larift Determination April 11, 2022

Reference Tariff

Indexed Tarff

Tariff Component Mar Apr 11, 2022 S;EL;?;,O;ZZ‘;.I]:) Indexations
Water Use Charge® (Rs./kWh) (15000 0.2917 N-("1'] 1.ocal
Indexation Values Source
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2015-16 i.":l.()lL 25478 Pak Burean of Statistics

Based on the information provided by PPICI.
HWaler Use Charge (WUC) is subject to indexation on annual basis and the first such adjustnient shall be duc after one year of COLD,

According to PPDCT, Chianwalt hydropower project achieved COD on Sepl 21, 2023, (hus WUC has heen indexed w.e. £ Sept 21, 2024 andd
shall remain qpp]lcabk ull Sept 20, 20'75 Mozreover, WLIC shall be pad o the power pr oduu,L upoin production of pryment evidence to the

power purchaser.

L0

2/




N B
*mﬁ% National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

g B s
ke,

Vg, up® Islamic Republic of Pakistan
Ly, NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad
REGISTRAR Phone: 8206500, Fax: 26000286

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Emaii: info@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ @325~ 4+ November 28, 2024

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,

[slamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 3! of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
enclosed please find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detail
for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S. Decision Issuance No.
No. and Date

i. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly [ndexation of the Pak Pattan | 16654-16638
Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the | 06-11-2024
Quarter October - December 2§24
2. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Marala | 16666-1667¢)
Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the | 06-11-2024
Quarters Qctober - December 2024

3. i Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Chianwali | |6660-16664
Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the | 06-11-2024
Quarter October — December 2024

I—

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its

publication.

Eacl: 03 Notifications I

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

CC:
1. Chiet Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

